
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Boyce, 

Cullwick, Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer, 
Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson, D Taylor, Wells and 
Derbyshire 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 November 2018 
 

Time: 5.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 17 September 

2018 and 8 October 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 5 November 2018.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 



 

be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing 
Policy   

(Pages 11 - 90) 

 This report advises Members of the review of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken and changes made as a 
result of the consultation and revised guidance. The report seeks a 
recommendation to Full Council that the Policy be approved. The report 
also seeks permission to publish a Local Area Profile. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 17 September 2018 

Present  Councillors Lisle (Chair), Pavlovic, Reid, 
Richardson, D Taylor, K Taylor and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Boyce, Cullwick, 
Douglas, Hayes, Hunter, Mason and Mercer 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 June 

2018 and 16 July 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  

 
11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that the Applicant for the renewal of a Sex 
Establishment had registered to speak in relation to item 4.  
 

12. RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR 
BLACK ORCHID (1ST FLOOR TOKYO), 3-5 TOFT GREEN, 
YORK, YO1 6JT  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black 
Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT York. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the application was for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence in line with Schedule 3 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, 
which allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues. She outlined the report and annexes, noting the 
opening hours of the venue, including the opening hours on 
York race days. She reported that consultation had been carried 
out correctly and that one objection had been received from 
North Yorkshire Police (included at Annex 5 of the report).  
 
The Licensing Manager clarified that North Yorkshire Police did 
not oppose the renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence, 
however, they were opposed to the extension of hours on York 
race days, especially allowing sexual entertainment to begin at 
18:00 hours. In their objection, North Yorkshire Police had 
asked the Committee to adhere to the City of York Council 
policy and prevent sexual entertainment taking place prior to 
21:00 hours. The Licensing Manager then outlined discretionary 
grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex establishment 
licence. The three options available to the Committee were then 
detailed Licensing Manager.  

 
In response to questions raised, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that there had been no recent complaints regarding 
the venue and the last complaint, received 18 months ago was 
made by a gentleman who had spent more money than 
intended at the venue.  
 
Following the Licensing Manager’s update, the Applicant 
explained there were two Sexual Establishment Venues in the 
city and that the City of York City of York Council’s Policy for the 
Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing Policy was 
problematic in that it didn’t include the extended operation hours 
on York race days. 

 
Following the Applicant’s statement he was asked and 
confirmed that North Yorkshire Police had not been in contact 
with him regarding the venue’s operating hours on York race 
days. It was clarified that the application was a Renewal of a 
Sex Establishment Licence and not for an extension of 
operating hours. 
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 

Page 2



 
Option 1 Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee.  
 
Option 3 Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 

mandatory grounds or on one or more of the 
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).  

 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 

CHAIR'S REMARKS 
 
The Chair informed Members that an audit of taxi licensing 
would go to the  Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 
Wednesday 19 September 2018.  
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

13. COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION - LICENSING APPEALS  
 
The report was brought to the Committee following their  
request at the meeting held on 21 May 2018. The Head of 
Public Protection outlined the report, explaining that York was 
the only authority in the region with ‘two routes of appeal’ for 
licence holders who were dissatisfied with an officer decision. 
The report sought a recommendation to Full Council to change 
the Constitution and allow only one route of appeal.   
 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Public Protection 
explained the background and previous process for Licence 
applicants and licence holders to appeal a decision made by 
Officers to refuse/suspend/revoke to a Sub-Committee of the 
Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 
 
During discussion it was explained that the aim of the change 
from two routes of appeal to one was to standardise the 
licensing process across the region.  

Page 3



 
In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that: 

 All authorities within the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(WYCA) had one route of appeal for an applicant or licence 
holder who is aggrieved by a decision made by an officer on 
behalf of the Council, to appeal that decision to Magistrates 
Court.   

 There was a national database in which the Local Authority 
could record revocations and refusals for taxi licences for 
which all authorities within the WYCA had signed up to. 

 The West Yorkshire Group had looked at information sharing, 
operating within data protection regulations.  

 Every taxi licence applicant had a had a DBS check and had 
to self declare of they had received a revocation or refusal in 
a different area.  

 A two track appeal process runs a risk of an appeal heard by 
Members being overturned (through Judicial Review) and by 
reducing to a one track appeal process removes this risk. 

 The primary consideration to allow only one route of appeal 
was for the consideration of taxi passengers in York.  

 The appeal process was against the officer decision, not that 
of the Sub-Committee.  

 
Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, the Committee 

recommend to Full Council that the Council’s 
Constitution is changed and a new ‘single appeal’ 
procedure for dealing with licensing appeals is 
approved.  In line with the requirements of relevant 
legislation licence applicants and licence will be able 
to appeal a decision made by Officers to 
refuse/suspend/revoke to the Magistrates Court, 
thereby no longer providing an internal appeals 
process. 

 
Reason:  In order to support the Council’s plan of a being 

more responsive and flexible council that puts 
residents first and meets its statutory obligations. 

 
 
 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.37 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 8 October 2018 

Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Boyce, Douglas, Hunter, Pavlovic, 
Reid and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Cullwick, Hayes, Mason, Mercer, 
Richardson, D Taylor and K Taylor 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

15. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Saf Din, a hackney carriage driver spoke in relation to Item 3 
(Taxi Licensing Policy – Proposed Amendments). He 
highlighted the difficulty in getting new vehicles to meet the 
window tint requirement when changing to euro emissions 6. He 
noted that other authorities allowed tinted windows and asked if 
York could also change to this.  
 
 

16. Taxi Licensing Policy - Proposed Amendments  

 

Members considered a report which sought their approval to 
formally consult on proposed amendments to the Taxi Licensing 
Policy, and an adequate timeframe for the duration of the 
consultation.  
 
The Licensing Manager gave an overview of the report detailing 
the information contained in the annexes. She explained the 
background to the proposed amendments and the resulting joint 
working with West Yorkshire and York Combined Authority. 
 
It was reported that in agreement with the Licensing Chairs, the  
Licensing Managers of the six authorities in the West Yorkshire 

Page 5



and York Combined Authority determined a number of areas 
that needed to be addressed - cross-border enforcement, 
training for new driver applicants and licensed drivers, 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensed drivers in 
relation to convictions, CCTV in licensed vehicles, vehicle 
specification; and Information sharing between authorities. An 
update on the progress in those areas was given and it was 
explained that the  proposed policy (Annex 3) had been 
produced in line with guidance issued by the Institute of 
Licensing in partnership with LGA (Local Government 
Association), LLG (Lawyers in Local Government) and NALEO 
(National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers).   
 
During the course of the project NAFN (National Anti-Fraud 
Network) had produced a national r
[...]
the ‘other service’ 
category. 

 
Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved: That;  
 

i. Members note the report, in particular the progress 
made on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
checks.   

 
ii. The Committee be provided with receive an update 

report in three months and then every six months 
thereafter. 

 
iii. Officers consider whether the handful of drivers who 

have not engaged in the process can continue to be 
considered ‘fit and proper’ persons.   

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Council is satisfied that all 

hackney and private hire drivers (from here on 
referred to generically as taxi drivers) continue to be 
‘fit and proper persons’ to hold a licence as required 
by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

6 November 2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report advises Members of the review of the Councils Statement of 

Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken and changes made as a 
result of the consultation and revised guidance.    
 

2. The report seeks a recommendation to Full Council that the Policy be 
approved.  
 

3. The report also seeks permission to publish a Local Area Profile.   
 
Recommendations 
 
4. That Members approve Option 1 and recommend to Full Council that 

the Policy be adopted, and authorise officers to publish the Local Area 
Profile.   

 
 Reason:  To meet the legislative requirements of the Gambling Act 

2005.  
 
Background 
 
5. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires licensing 

authorities to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Policy), every three years.  The Council’s current Policy was approved 
by Full Council on the 17 December 2015 and published on 8 January 
2016, the currently Policy can be found at Annex 1.  The revised Policy 
can be found at Annex 2.   

 
6. A revised policy must be approved by Full council and be published by 

the 8 January 2019.   
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



7. The Council’s first policy was published in January 2007.  This Policy 
has been fully reviewed and published on a further three occasions, 
January 2010, January 2013 and January 2016.   

 
Local Area Profile 

 
8. The 5th edition of the Gambling Commissions Guidance to Licensing 

Authorities, published in September 2015, recommended that licensing 
authorities complete their own assessment of the local environment as 
a means of ‘mapping out’ the key characteristics of the local area. The 
Guidance refers to such an assessment as a Local Area Profile 
(profile).   

 
9. An effective profile is likely to take account of a wide range of factors, 

data and information held by the licensing authority and its partners.  
Good profiles will increase awareness of local risks and improved 
information sharing, to facilitate constructive engagement with licensees 
and a more coordinated response to local risks. 

 
10. A profile has been produced by the Business Intelligence Hub on behalf 

of the licensing authority. The profile can be found at Annex 3.   
 
Consultation 
 
11. A consultation took place from 14 May to 12 August 2018.  A full list of 

consultees can be found at Annex 4. 
 
12. Three responses were received to the consultation from: 
 

 Gamcare 

 North Yorkshire Police 

 Gosschalk Solicitors on behalf of the Association of British 
Bookmakers 

 
13. The consultation responses have been taken into consideration and the 

Policy revised according.  The full details of the responses and the 
action taken can be found at Annex 5.   

 
Options 
 
14. Option 1 – approve the revised Policy and make a recommend to Full 

Council that the Policy is adopted.    Authorise officers to
[...]
r vulnerable persons from being harmed or  
  Exploited by gambling   9 
 
Part C – Premises Licences 
 
 12. General Principles 12 
 13. Adult Gaming Centres 16 
 14. Licensed Family Entertainment Centres 17 
 15. Casinos 17 
 16. Bingo 18 
 17. Betting premises 18 
 18. Tracks 18 
 19. Travelling fairs 19 
 20.   Provisional Statements 20 
 21.   Reviews 21 
 
Part D - Permits / Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 
 
 22.   Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits 22 
 23.   Gaming Machine Permits in Premises Licensed for the Sale of Alcohol 22 
 24.   Prize Gaming Permits 23 
 25.   Club Gaming and Club Machine Permits 24 
 26.   Temporary Use Notices 25 
 27.   Occasional Use Notices 26 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Gambling Policy Consultees 27 
Appendix B – Gaming Machine Categories 28 

 
 

Page 19



 

  

Part A  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) the licensing authority is required 

to prepare a statement of principles which it proposes to apply when exercising their 
functions.  This statement must be published at least every three years.   

 
1.2 In exercising most of their functions under the Act, the licensing authority must have 

regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 of the Act.  The licensing 
objectives are: 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 

 
1.3 Any decision taken by the licensing authority in regard to determination of licences, 

permits and registrations should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far 
as it thinks it is: 

 

 is in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission; 

 is in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission; 

 is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 

 is in accordance with the council’s statement of licensing policy.  
 
1.4 The Act requires that the following parties are consulted: 
 

 Chief Officer of Police; 

 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; 

 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions 
under the Act. 

 
1.5 The council consulted widely upon this policy statement from 6 July  to 28 September 

2015.  A list of persons consulted can be found at Appendix A. 
 
1.6 The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on 17 December 2015 and 

was published via our website on 8 January 2016.   
 
1.7 It should be noted that this statement of licensing principles will not override the right of 

any person to make an application, make representations about an application or apply 
for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits and according to 
the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.   

 

Page 20



 

  

 
2. Profile of York  

 
2.1 York is a nationally and internationally prominent city for a range of reasons.  Not only is 

it an historical centre for England, it is also one of the most visited tourist destinations in 
the UK.  York has excellent rail links across the country, is a centre of academic 
excellence, and is an important location for the Church of England.  Each year around 
22,000 higher education students make up approximately 11% of York’s population in 
term time.  

 
2.2 City of York Council is a unitary authority covering an area of 105 square miles and a 

population of approximately 198,000 (2011 est.) which includes a small black and 
minority ethnic population (9.12%). It comprises the urban area of York that is 
surrounded b
[...]
in the gaming are taking part in a competition which is intended to produce 
a single, overall winner, which in practice means poker tournaments.   

 
26.4 There are a number of statutory limits as regards TUNS.  The meaning of “premises” in 

Part 8 of the Act is discussed in the Gambling Commissions Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities.  As with “premises”, the definition of “a set of premises” will be a question of 
fact in the particular circumstances of each notice that is given.  In the Act “premises” is 
defined as including “any place”.  

Page 42



 

  

 
26.5 In consideration whether a place falls within the definition of “a set of premises”, the 

licensing authority needs to look at, amongst other things, the ownership/occupation 
and control of the premises. 

 
26.6 This licensing authority expects to object to notices where it appears that their effect 

would be to permit regular gambling in a place that could be described as one set of 
premises, as recommended in the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities.  

  
27. Occasional Use Notices (OUNs) 
 
27.1 The Act provides that where there is betting on a track on eight days or fewer in a 

calendar year, betting may be permitted by an OUN without the need for a full premises 
licence.  

 
27.2 The council has very little discretion as regards these notices aside from ensuring that 

the statutory limit of eight days in a calendar year is not exceeded.  This licensing 
authority will though consider the definition of a ‘track’ and whether the applicant is 
permitted to avail him/herself of the notice.   

Page 43



 

  

Appendix A 
 

Gambling Policy Consultees 

BACTA  

Gamcare  

Gambling Therapy Organisation  

Association of British Bookmakers  

British Bingo Association  

National Casino Forum  

Racecourse Association  

Horserace Betting Levy Board  

HM Revenue & Customs  

British Beer & Pub Association  

York City Branch CIU  

Yorkshire & Humber TUC  

Coppergate
[...]
chine Categories 26 
 
 
 

Page 49



3  

Part A  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) the licensing authority is required to 

prepare a statement of principles which it proposes to apply when exercising their 
functions.  This statement must be published at least every three years.   

 
1.2 In exercising most of their functions under the Act, the licensing authority must have 

regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 of the Act.  The licensing 
objectives are: 

 
 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 

crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 

 
1.3 Any decision taken by the licensing authority in regard to determination of licences, 

permits and registrations should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far 
as it thinks it is: 

 
 is in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission; 

 is in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission; 

 is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 

 is in accordance with the council’s statement of licensing policy.  
 
1.4 The Act requires that the following parties are consulted: 
 

 Chief Officer of Police; 

 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; 

 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons 
who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Act. 

 
1.5 The council consulted widely upon this policy statement from 14 May to 12 August 2018.   
 
1.6 The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on 13 December 2018 and was 

published via our website on 8 Janu
[...]
tres and sporting venues. 

 
26.2 The council can only grant a TUN to a person or company holding a relevant operating 

licence, ie a non-remote casino operating licence.  
 
26.3 TUNs allow the use of premises for any form of equal chance gambling where those 

participating in the gaming are taking part in a competition which is intended to produce a 
single, overall winner, which in practice means poker tournaments.   

 
26.4 There are a number of statutory limits as regards TUNS.  The meaning of “premises” in 

Part 8 of the Act is discussed in the Gambling Commissions Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities.  As with “premises”, the definition of “a set of premises” will be a question of 
fact in the particular circumstances of each notice that is given.  In the Act “premises” is 
defined as including “any place”.  

 
26.5 In consideration whether a place falls within the definition of “a set of premises”, the 

licensing authority needs to look at, amongst other things, the ownership/occupation and 
control of the premises. 

 
26.6 This licensing authority expects to object to notices where it appears that their effect would 

Page 71



25  

be to permit regular gambling in a place that could be described as one set of premises, 
as recommended in the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities.  

  
27. Occasional Use Notices (OUNs) 
 
27.1 The Act provides that where there is betting on a track on eight days or fewer in a 

calendar year, betting may be permitted by an OUN without the need for a full premises 
licence.  

 
27.2 The council has very little discretion as regards these notices aside from ensuring that the 

statutory limit of eight days in a calendar year is not exceeded.  This licensing authority 
will though consider the definition of a ‘track’ and whether the applicant is permitted to 
avail him/herself of the notice.   

Page 72



26  

Appendix A 
 

Gaming Machine Categories 
 
Gaming machines (fruit machines, slot machin

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 6 November 2018 

Present Councillors Lisle (Chair), Cullwick, Hunter, 
Mercer, Pavlovic, Reid, Richardson, D Taylor 
and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Boyce, Douglas, Hayes, 
Mason and Derbyshire 

 

Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 September 

2018 and 8 October 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
20. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on a matter 
within the general remit of the committee.  
 
21. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
[See also under Part B] 

 
Members considered a report that advised them of the review of the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken 
and changes made as a result of the consultation and revised 
guidance. The report sought a recommendation to Full Council that 
the Policy be approved. The report also sought  permission to publish 
a Local Area Profile.   

 



The Licensing Manager outlined the report to Members. She advised 
that Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) required 
licensing authorities to determine and publish a Statement of 
Licensing Policy (Policy), at least every three years.  The Council’s 
current Policy (Annex 1) was approved by Full Council on 17 
December 2015 and was published on 8 January 2016. Members 
were advised that a revised Policy (Annex 2) needed to be approved 
by Full council and be published by 8 January 2019.   

 
The Licensing Manager explained the background to the Local Area 
Profile (Annex 3). In the Gambling Commissions Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities, published in September 2015, it was 
recommended that licensing authorities completed their own 
assessment of the local environment as a means of ‘mapping out’ the 
key characteristics of the local area. The Guidance refers to such an 
assessment as a Local Area Profile (profile).  The Licensing Manager 
thanked James Green, Apprentice in the Business Intelligence Hub 
for producing the profile.  

 
The Licensing Manager explained the Policy consultation that had 
been undertaken, noting the consultation responses. She then 
outlined the options available to the Committee.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, the Licensing Manager confirmed 
that: 

 The profile could be used to make representation against an 
organisation. 

 Proactive checks were undertaken on premises to check that there 
were adhering to their premises licences. This included a test 
purchasing exercise on gambling premises. 

 In respect of whether gaming machines could be prohibited in the 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the Gambling Act does not have 
the provision to introduce a CIZ. However, the profile could be 
used to support this. 
 

The Licensing Manager undertook to check the statistics in relation to 
schools in the profile (page 5 of Annex 3) and circulate a colour copy 
of the annex to the Committee.  

 
Resolved:  That authorisation be given to officers to publish the Local 

Area Profile.   
 

Reason:   To meet the legislative requirements of the Gambling Act 
2005. 

 



Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 
22. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
[See also under Part A] 

 
Members considered a report that advised them of the review of the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken 
and changes made as a result of the consultation and revised 
guidance. The report sought a recommendation to Full Council that 
the Policy be approved. The report also sought  permission to publish 
a Local Area Profile. 

 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report to Members. She advised 
that Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) required 
licensing authorities to determine and publish a Statement of 
Licensing Policy (Policy), at least every three years.  The Council’s 
current Policy (Annex 1) was approved by Full Council on 17 
December 2015 and was published on 8 January 2016. Members 
were advised that a revised Policy (Annex 2) needed to be approved 
by Full council and be published by 8 January 2019.   

 
The Licensing Manager explained the background to the Local Area 
Profile (Annex 3). In the Gambling Commissions Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities, published in September 2015, it was 
recommended that licensing authorities completed their own 
assessment of the local environment as a means of ‘mapping out’ the 
key characteristics of the local area. The Guidance refers to such an 
assessment as a Local Area Profile (profile).  The Licensing Manager 
thanked James Green, Apprentice in the Business Intelligence Hub 
for producing the profile.  

 
The Licensing Manager explained the Policy consultation that had 
been undertaken, noting the consultation responses. She then 
outlined the options available to the Committee.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, the Licensing Manager confirmed 
that: 

 The profile could be used to make representation against an 
organisation. 

 Proactive checks were undertaken on premises to check that there 
were adhering to their premises licences. This included a test 
purchasing exercise on gambling premises. 

 In respect of whether gaming machines could be prohibited in the 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the Gambling Act does not have 



the provision to introduce a CIZ. However, the profile could be 
used to support this.  

 
The Licensing Manager undertook to check the statistics in relation to 
schools in the profile (page 5 of Annex 3) and circulate a colour copy 
of the annex to the Committee.  

 
Recommended:  That the Statement of Licensing Policy be adopted. 
 
Reason:  To meet the legislative requirements of the 

Gambling Act 2005.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.15 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


